
OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF FLINT 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
CITY OF FLINT FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027 PROPOSED BUDGET and 

FISCAL YEAR 2027-2028 FORECASTED BUDGET 

Pursuant to Act 267 of the Public Acts of 1976 (Open Meetings Act) and in 

accordance with Flint City Charter Section 7-101(A)(5), the Mayor and City Council 

will hold a Public Hearing on the City of Flint Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Proposed 

Budget on MONDAY, MARCH 23, 2026, at 5:30 PM, in the City Council 

Chambers, 3rd Floor, Flint City Hall, 1101 S. Saginaw Street, Flint, Michigan. 

The FY2026-2027 Proposed Budget and FY2027-2028 Forecasted Budget was 

submitted by Mayor Sheldon A. Neeley to the Flint City Council on Monday, March 

2, 2026. 

A copy of the FY2027 Proposed and FY2028 Forecasted Budget is available for public 

inspection on the City’s website at https://www.cityofflint.com/wp-
content/uploads/2026/03/Mayors-Proposed-Budget-for-FY26-and-FY28-and-FY29-
FY31-Projection.pdf, as well as at the City Clerk’s Office, 2nd Floor, Flint City 

Hall. 

Persons with disabilities may participate in this Public Hearing by emailing a 

request for accommodations (including, but not limited to, 

interpreters) to CouncilPublicComment@cityofflint.com, with the subject 

line Request for Accommodation, or by contacting the City Clerk at (810) 

766-7418. 

Questions or concerns regarding this public notice may be directed to the Flint City 

Clerk. 

Dated/Posted: 3/16/2026  Davina G. Donahue 

  City Clerk 

(810) 766-7418 
ddonahue@cityofflint.com

MUNICIPAL CENTER 

 1101 S. SAGINAW STREET  FLINT, MICHIGAN 48502     (810) 766-7418  FAX (810) 766-7032 

https://www.cityofflint.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/Prelim-Budget-FY2027.pdf,
https://www.cityofflint.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/12/Prelim-Budget-FY2027.pdf,
mailto:CouncilPublicComment@cityofflint.com
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City Organizational Chart  
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City of Flint Map and Wards 
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Strategic Plan 
 

CITY OF FLINT   

STRATEGIC BUDGETING PLAN  

  
As required by Section 7-101(A)(3) of the Flint City Charter, the city has established a strategic 
plan with goals, objectives, and measures of success that will rebuild a safer community, healthier 
neighborhoods, and opportunities for youth over the upcoming decades.  

This strategic budgeting plan prioritizes the services, programs, and skilled staff needed to fulfill 
the vision of providing high-quality City services that will help keep Flint strong. In accordance 
with Section 7-101, this strategic budgeting plan has guided the development of the FY2027 and 
FY2028 budget.   

This year, America Rescue Plan Act federal funding has provided important opportunities to 
support and grow our work in key areas. We are actively seeking federal dollars to invest in our 
community and support the services needed. However, it is critical that we take advantage of 
every opportunity to secure State funding and that the State provides local governments with 
more flexible and progressive ways to raise revenue. 

GOAL: REBUILD THE CITY OF FLINT’S RESIDENTS, BUSINESSES, AND NEIGHBORHOODS 
 

Objective 1: Attack crime and blight 

Measures of success: 

• Reduce crime rates in the City of Flint. 
• Conduct cleanups of blighted properties. 
• Secure grant funding to demolish privately-owned blighted structures. 

 

Objective 2: Reverse population decline 

Measures of success: 

• Create housing and talent programs encouraging young adults to live in Flint. 
Establish partnerships with federal/state partners highlighting Flint as an 
attractive destination for legal immigration & refugees. 
 
Objective 3: Revitalize the City’s business environment Measures of success:  

• Identify commercial corridors to target for revitalization.  
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• Exercise the City of Flint’s powers under the Corridor Improvement Authority Act to create 
Corridor Improvement Authorities to enable sustainable funding of these commercial 
corridors.  

  

GOAL: REBUILD THE CITY OF FLINT FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS  
 

Objective 4: Facilitate entrepreneurial activity by City of Flint residents Measures of success:  
• Secure funding from public and private partners to highlight new investment 

opportunities in the City.  
• Connect small businesses with grants to support startup and development activities in the 

City.   
  

Objective 5: Encourage land ownership by current homeowners & residents Measures of 
success:  

• Increase the percentage of owner-occupied parcels in the City.  
  

Objective 6: Modernize the City’s transportation & energy infrastructure Measures of 
success:  

• Form partnerships with other governmental or private entities to invest in the City’s 
transportation and energy infrastructure.  

  

GOAL: REBUILD THE CITY OF FLINT’S GOVERNMENT   
  

Objective 7: Update the City’s water and transportation infrastructure Measures of success:   
• Secure grant funding to update the City’s water and transportation infrastructure to 

better match the City’s current needs  
• Increase available alternatives to meet the transportation needs of the City’s residents 

(i.e. more bus shelters, road diets, speed humps, bike lanes)  
  

Objective 8: Address the City’s pension and legacy costs Measures of success:  
• Increase the percentage that the City’s pension fund is funded.  

  
Objective 9: New City Hall/Metroplex  Measures of 
success:   

• Conduct feasibility study on constructing a new City Hall/metroplex   
• Identify potential ROI and long-term savings of replacing City Hall   
• Explore possible funding sources  

  
2 of 2 
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To Members of City Council and Flint residents, 

We are pleased to present to you the city budget for FY 26-27 and FY 27-28 to the city council and the 
citizens of the great city of Flint, MI. This is a fiscally responsible budget that invests in our collective key 
priorities as outlined in the city strategic plan.  For the first time, we are including three years of 
financial projections for FY 28-29 through FY 30-31. This long-term outlook provides new perspective on 
the fact that the city general fund will generate surpluses for the first time in many years thanks to our 
collective commitment to fiscal sustainability.  These new resources can be used to invest in key 
priorities for the community. 

The national economy has weathered some major storms and remains resilient.  Unemployment is very 
low, and job growth continues to keep pace. The city of Flint has benefited from these national trends, 
and we have boosted our own fortunes through key strategic investments.  

The FY 26-27 general fund budget is a fiscally responsible budget that invests in key resources such as 
public safety and blight removal. Setting aside the one-time ARPA dollars, general fund ongoing 
revenues and general fund ongoing appropriations and are balanced.  The general fund is projected to 
generate a surplus beginning in FY 27-28 and thereafter.  These projections are based on conservative 
assumptions for both revenues and appropriations.  Although we must always proceed with caution 
when making projections, this new view highlights the importance of our collective commitment to 
fiscally responsibility. 

Total general fund revenues are projected to be $73 million next year and growing at a rate of 2 percent 
thereafter. We have been able to grow revenues in this budget due to local economic growth and state 
budget stability. Tax rates remain steady in this budget with no increases in property taxes or income tax 
rates. Income taxes remain an area of strength for the city of Flint as the national and local economy 
continue in a growth mode. Property taxes, despite Michigan's strict limits, have also experienced some 
growth as the local real estate market continues to recover. The state government has done a better job 
of keeping its end of the bargain for funding municipalities, although more can still be done on this 
front. 

General fund proposed appropriations invest in key priorities such as police and fire and blight removal.  
The general fund adds six new positions for blight removal and is aligned with our city strategic plan.  
Otherwise, general fund positions are generally flat from last year as the city remains fiscally 
responsible. Total General Fund appropriations include some ARPA investments that are funded via 

CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN 

Department of Finance 

Clyde Edwards 
City Administrator 

 
Phillip Moore 

Chief Financial Officer 
 

Amanda Trujillo 
Treasurer 

Phillip Moore 
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ARPA dollars. The ARPA dollars are currently being retained in the fund balance portion of the General 
Fund. 

Over the next few years, the city general fund is projected to generate budget surpluses for the first 
time in many years.  These dollars can be used to invest in key strategic priorities such as public safety, 
blight removal and water stabilization.  

Looking beyond the General Fund, the major and local streets fund is balanced, while at the same time 
increasing our commitment to maintaining and investing in our transportation infrastructure. The 
neighborhood policing fund and public safety fund play an important role in our investments in public 
safety services. The water and sewer funds are balanced as we continue to ensure a safe drinking water 
system for residents and the removal of sewer water from homes and businesses.  

This city budget I present to you is based on our core principles of prayer, planning and partnership. It is 
a financially sustainable budget that invests in our key priorities and will keep tax burdens at the same 
level as previously. Public safety, blight, and other core city services will be further strengthened to 
ensure the protection of all city residents. We will continue to build on recent success to restore and 
revitalize the Flint economy. I look forward to working with you in a collaborative fashion to adopt a 
fiscally responsible city budget that invests in our collective joint priorities. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
The Honorable Mayor Sheldon Neeley 
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Taxes and Fees      
 

The City of Flint collects various revenues to support the services it provides. Some of the City's revenues are based on 
specific rates and fees, including property taxes, income taxes, and water and sewer rates.  

Property taxes make up significant revenue for the City in the General Fund and a number of the Special Revenue funds. 
Property tax billing takes place twice during the year: July and December. The City has seen a 3-4% growth rate in the 
taxable property value over the last few years. For future projections, the City Assessor estimates an increase of 2-3% of 
taxable property value each year. The first chart shows the change in total taxable value and the second chart shows the 
largest property taxpayers in the City of Flint as of FY2024. 

 

Chart 1: Flint Total Taxable Value 
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Chart 2: Largest Property Taxpayers 

 

 

The city’s largest source of revenue, other than state rename, is the city income tax. The following chart reveals the top 
ten income tax payers by the number of W2’s submitted to the city. 

.43Chart 3: Largest Number of W2’s by Employer

 

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

 140,000,000

 160,000,000

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

 9,000

General
Motors

Hurley
Medical
Center

McLaren
Regional
Medical
Center

University
of

Michigan

Genesee
County

Express
Services

Lear Corp. Kettering
University

City of Flint Quality
Temporary

Service



 
 

10 

Taxes and Fees, Continued 

The City collects a local income tax level of 1% from residents 
and 0.5% from non-residents who work in the City.  Income taxes 
are included in General Fund revenue. 

The City collects a special assessment, per parcel, to cover the 
costs of streetlights.  This revenue is in the Street Lights Fund.   

The City collects a special assessment, per residential parcel, to 
cover the costs of waste collection.  This revenue is in the Waste 
Collection Fund.   

The City collects user charges for sewer and water services.  This 
revenue is in the Sewer and Water Funds.   

See the Master Fee Schedule in the budget resolutions for a full 
list. Residents will not see an increase in their street lighting or 
waste collection fees in FY 2027. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

Rate FY2027 FY2028 

Property Taxes   

General Operating  7.50 7.50 

Public Safety  6.00 6.00 

Neighborhood Policing 2.00 2.00 

Parks & Recreation 0.50 0.50 

Public Improvement 2.50 2.50 

Public Transportation 0.60 0.60 

Total City Millage 19.10 19.10 

   

DDA Millage 1.8806 1.8806 

   

Income Taxes   

Resident 1.0% 1.0% 

Non-Resident 0.5% 0.5% 

   

Special Assessments   

Street Lights $64.18 $64.18 

Waste Collection $210.56 $210.56 

   

Utility Rates   

Water Service Charge 

  For Residential ¾” meter 
$28.69 $28.69 

Water Metered (per CCF) 

  For City 0-35 CCF  
$6.19 $6.19 

Sewer Service Charge 

  For Residential ¾” meter 
$28.69 $28.69 

Sewer Metered (per CCF) 

  For City Residential 
$4.312 $4.312 
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Governmental Funds 
 

In addition to the General Fund, governmental funds include special revenue funds, debt service funds, and capital 
improvement funds.  Special revenue funds account for and report the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are 
restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects and require 
separate accounting because of legal or regulatory provisions or administrative requirements.  Debt service funds are 
used to account for and report financial resources that are restricted, committed, or assigned to expenditure for 
principal, interest, and related costs. There is a total of 14 governmental funds. 

For FY 2026-27, this proposed budget is being presented to the City Council and residents with a biennial budget (FY 
2026-27 and FY 2027-28) as well as three years of financial projections (FY 2028-29, FY 2029-30 and FY 2030-31).  These 
projections will help facilitate long-term discussions regarding planning and city services. 

State law requires that each fund is budgeted as having a positive fund balance at the end of the year. 

 

City of Flint – Governmental Funds 

General Fund (101) 

Major Streets Fund (202) 

Local Streets Fund (203) 

Public Safety Fund (205) 

Neighborhood Policing Fund (207) 

Parks & Recreation Fund (208) 

Street Lights Fund (219) 

Waste Collection Fund (226) 

EDA Revolving Loan Fund (246) 

Building Inspection Fund (249) 

Drug Law Enforcement Fund (265) 

Opioid Settlement Fund (288) 

General Debt Service Fund (301) 

Public Improvement Fund (444) 
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General Fund 
 

The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all the financial resources of the primary 
government, except those accounted for and reported in another fund. Some property taxes, all income taxes, state 
general shared revenue, and some fees are deposited into the General Fund. 

The FY 2026-2027 General Fund budget is balanced. In each year from FY 2026-27 through FY 2030-31, the level of ongoing 
general fund revenues exceeds general fund ongoing appropriations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total General Fund revenues are proposed for FY 2026-27 to be $73.6 million.  For the following four years, the proposed 
general fund total revenues are projected to grow at 1% in FY 2027-28.  

 

Total General Fund proposed appropriations are $88 million for FY 2026-27.  Of this total proposed appropriations, $17.9 
million is ARPA related. Taking away this amount of ARPA, the total proposed ongoing General Fund appropriations are 
$70.1 million. This figure represents the ongoing costs of operating city services in the General Fund, absent the ARPA 
related spending. In FY 2027-28, ongoing (non-ARPA) general fund appropriations are expected to increase to $71.8 
million.   
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General Fund Revenue 
 

The General Fund's primary sources of revenue are state revenue sharing, income taxes, charges for services, and property 
taxes. Other State sources of revenue include state-shared sales taxes and grants.  By ordinance and state law, the City 
collects a local income tax level of 1% from residents and 0.5% from non-residents who work in the City, and this is The 
City's second-largest revenue source in the General Fund.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund Appropriations 
 

The main sources of appropriations for the General Fund are personnel services, including employee wages, health 
insurance, payroll taxes, and retirement benefits such as pension and OPEB.  Another source of expenditures is 
Supplies & Operating Expenses, which includes supplies, professional services, and other operating expenses.  
Purchases of equipment are in the Capital Outlay expenditure category. 
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General Fund Transfers 

This proposed General Fund budget calls for $5.8 million in transfers to other funds.  A budget transfer of $4.7 million is 
proposed from the General Fund, using ARPA dollars, into the capital improvement fund. This transfer will be for the public 
safety training center.  A second transfer of $400,000 is proposed from the General Fund, of city dollars, into the parks 
and recreation fund to sustain operations.   
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Legislative Department  
 

The City Council is the board of officials elected 
by Flint residents and vested with the legislative 
power of the City of Flint. The City is split into 
nine (9) wards, and residents of each ward elects 
a councilmember to represent their interests in 
city government. The City Council is responsible 
for the adoption of ordinances and resolutions 
in accordance with the City Charter and State 
law and exercises general oversight over City 
affairs. At meetings of the City Council and its 
committees, the City Council reviews proposals 
from the Administration and offers citizens an 
opportunity to make suggestions for the 
improvement of the City and City operations. Pursuant to the Flint City Charter, the City Council adopts an annual City 
budget, designating appropriations and the amount to be raised by taxation for general purposes. The Council also works 
with other governmental, business, and community groups to resolve regional and neighborhood issues. 
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Executive Department – Mayor's Office and 
City Administrator 
 

The Mayor’s Office works to implement the 
Mayor’s vision for Flint. The Mayor is elected by 
the citizens of Flint and is, in turn, directly 
responsible to them. The Mayor’s Office directly 
oversees the City Administrator, who oversees 
the rest of the departments in the City. 
However, the Mayor still plays an active role in 
determining the direction of all the 
departments. They also work closely with the 
City Council to discuss critical decisions and 
plans for the City. 

The City Administrator oversees the day-to-day operations of the City of Flint. He oversees every department and ensures 
everyone is working toward the goals set by the City Council and the Mayor. This work includes receiving input from 
citizens to understand their needs and concerns and then communicating these to the Mayor and City employees.  
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Law Department 
 

The Law Department provides quality 
legal services to the City’s elected and 
appointed officials, employees, and 
agencies. They also provide 
comprehensive training and 
representation for the City and its 
officials and employees. In addition, the 
Law Department provides compliance 
support to the City’s line departments 
on multiple issues to ensure that the 
City and its officials and employees are 
satisfying a variety of legal 
requirements.  

The Law Department, either through staff attorneys or by retaining outside counsel, provides legal representation to the 
City, its elected and appointed officials, and its employees and volunteers, to defend against civil litigation in state and 
federal courts as well as in administrative proceedings. We also represent the City’s interest in Bankruptcy Court 
proceedings to recoup funds owed to the City and appear before the Michigan Tax Tribunal on tax assessment disputes. 
The Law Department prosecutes violations of City of Flint ordinances and prosecutes nuisance abatement actions to 
address blight.  

In the last year, the Law Department has focused on vigorously defending the City in ongoing litigation. Multiple cases 
have been dismissed outright, while other cases have ended with settlements that limit the City’s exposure to potentially 
ruinous adverse verdicts.  The Law Department has also aggressively supported the City’s blight elimination efforts, 
securing numerous judicial orders allowing City departments to clean up and address some of the City’s worst-blighted 
properties. The Law Department has also worked to return its activities in-house as much as possible, including but not 
limited to bankruptcy, tax tribunal, and collections matters, allowing us to represent the City more directly and 
economically in these areas.   

Moving forward, we intend to continue providing high-quality, economical, and effective legal counsel and representation 
for the City of Flint.  In particular, the Law Department will continue to prioritize representing the City, its officials, and 
employees in various courts, and assisting other City departments in providing effective and efficient services to the City’s 
residents and improving our City.  
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Office of City Clerk 
 

The City Clerk’s Office is responsible for 
maintaining records of City Council 
proceedings, providing licenses to local 
businesses, overseeing elections, and other 
administrative duties.  By keeping track of 
these records, the office operates as a 
librarian for some aspects of city business.  
They also publish all city ordinances, and 
once every ten years they must publish a 
comprehensive book containing all current 
ordinances.  

The Licensing division works with businesses 
to ensure that they are operating in a safe and ethical way. This helps protect residents of the City from fraudulent or 
unsafe business practices. They have a team of investigators who respond to complaints about businesses or services to 
ensure all laws and regulations are followed.  

The Election division maintains voter registration records, helps new voters register for the first time and educate them 
on the process, and issues absentee ballots.  They also administer all elections in accordance with Federal, State and local 
laws.  
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Human Resources Department 
 

The Human Resource & Labor Relations 
Department is a support services department 
dedicated to helping the city achieve its human 
resource goals using a proactive, innovative, and 
consultative approach.  The Human Resources 
Department is responsible for keeping all other 
City departments properly staffed, through 
retention and recruitment, and sets all employee 
policies.  They are also the primary negotiators on 
behalf of the City for all collective bargaining 
negotiations and they worked with unions (1600, 
1799, FPOA, POLC- Police Sergeant’s, 
Lts./Captains, Local 352) to determine the new contracts.  They handle all employer-employees disputes and disciplinary 
issues for the City.   

Currently, the human resource/labor relations team consists of eight (8) employees.  The staff of this department is 
responsible for various functions that affect every department of the City in the following: 

 
● Organizational Structure.  
● Recruiting and Onboarding New Employees.  
● Performance Management.  
● Employee Compensation and Benefits.  
● Training and Development.  
● Employee and Labor Relations.  
● Workplace Safety and Health Issues.  
● Employee Satisfaction. 

 

These functions include: contract bargaining process for six unions; policy and procedure development and 
implementation; employee relations to include investigations such as sexual harassment and discrimination; settling 
grievances with union leaders on behalf of their employees; recruitment, selection, development, and retention; 
onboarding of new employees; personnel changes for payroll; benefit management; manage COVID-19 policies and 
procedures based on recommendations from the Genesee County Health Department and CDC; manage the CDL program 
to include medical recertification and the City’s random drug testing policy required under DOL; verifications of 
employment or prior employment from various companies and organizations; manage the City’s worker’s compensation 
plan; responding to FOIAs, PERA request, and legal request; training of staff; manage the City’s Employee Assistant 
Program (EAP); maintain seniority list and pull the seniority list as requested from departments or unions; responsible for 
layoffs and recalls; safety; compliance with City ordinance and charters as it relates to human resource functions; 
employee records management; maintaining the City’s classification and compensation plan; maintain compliance with 
state and federal regulations (EEOC, ADA, FMLA, FLSA, etc.) 
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Human Resources Department (continued) 
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Finance Department 
 

Finance's mission is to develop and control the financial 
management functions of the City, including accounting 
and budget functions. The department maintains 
multiple financial management systems, which are used 
to monitor and meet financial reporting requirements to 
ensure fiscal stability and proper utilization of public 
monies. 

Investment and management of City funds are also 
significant policies and operational activities through 
which Finance maximizes City resources by maintaining 
the City's portfolios in the most advantageous positions. 
This includes ongoing analysis of individual investments 
and general trends that impact the returns on 
investments, including analysis of City disbursement and collection activities to ensure sound and prudent fiscal 
management. Financial management responsibilities include risk management and the assets of the General Fund and 
enterprise or special revenue funds. 

Budget responsibilities include the preparation of policy recommendations and coordination of budget development and 
budget monitoring to ensure conformance with the state Uniform Budget and Accounting Act and the City Charter. This 
process includes revenue and expenditure analysis, policy and budgetary alternatives development, and coordination 
between the Mayor and departments on budget development and financial and operational issues. Finance also assists in 
union contract negotiations and provides cost-benefit analyses on adopted projects for Mayoral review. In addition, 
Finance includes the Purchasing, Customer Service Center, Assessment, Information Technology, Facilities divisions, and 
general finance functions such as payroll, accounting, and accounts payable. 

The Purchasing division is responsible for acquiring goods and services for the City. The division issues purchase orders, 
helps to develop term contracts, and acquires supplies and services. They maintain a competitive bidding process that 
businesses are encouraged to participate in. They dispose of all surplus property and equipment. They are responsible and 
accountable for the expenditure of public funds. 

The Customer Service Center is responsible for billing and collecting revenues, including real property taxes, personal 
property taxes, City income taxes, water and sewer bills, license and permit fees, and other bills. 

The Assessment Division is responsible for the appraisal of and determination of actual cash value and taxable value for 
all real and business personal property. The office oversees the preparation of the Assessment and Tax rolls used in the 
billing/collecting of taxes. Additionally, they handle ownership changes, address changes, property splits/combinations, 
exemptions (Principal Residence, Hardship, Disabled Veterans, Small Business, Non-Profit), and all the documentation 
required. 

The Facilities division is responsible for the maintenance of all City-owned buildings. This includes snow removal and 
lawn care maintenance for those properties.  
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Finance Department, continued 
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Police Department 
 
The Police Department works to enforce local, 
state, and federal laws to keep all residents, 
businesses, and visitors safe and secure. The 
department is split into different bureaus that 
each serve the city in its own way. 

The Patrol Operations Bureau is the most visible 
part of the police department. It is made up of 
uniformed officers who respond to 911 calls and 
patrol the city to detect and prevent crime. This 
division is made up of the Traffic Bureau, four 
different patrol squads, and other support 
services. 

The Criminal Investigations Bureau is a team of detectives that investigates crimes throughout the city. They work 
together with detectives from the Michigan State Police to fully investigate crimes and collect all the facts. This evidence 
is then presented to a prosecutor’s office to determine if any criminal charges will be filed. 

Records Division is the primary point of contact for customer service and is staffed by civilian employees who serve as an 
extension of a sworn police officer.  During 2025, the Police Department conducted a major reorganization of the Records 
Division to improve customer service.  This reorganization primarily included an increase in the number of employees 
during normal business hours and the procurement of Customer Service Kiosks. 

The Police Department continues to provide training to help officers improve public safety and better protect the people 
of Flint, and the city ensures that officers have the protection they need to be safe while patrolling the streets. 

To reduce violent crime and improve public safety, the Police Department has undertaken several new initiatives, 
specifically Zero Tolerance traffic initiatives, partnering with County, State, and Federal agencies. 

Community Engagement continues to be of utmost importance to the department’s mission to bridge the gap between 
the department and the community and improve community trust. The department invested in the community by creating 
a Community Engagement Officer position.  The department will continue to partner with community and neighborhood 
associations. 
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Fire Department 
 

The Flint Fire Department (FFD) is Genesee 
County’s only full-time fire department 
providing fire and emergency medical services 
to the citizens of the City of Flint. FFD recognizes 
that emergencies may occur at any time and is 
committed to providing quality service before, 
during, and after the emergency. 

The FFD is on the front-line in creating an 
informed first responder community by 
providing fire prevention and education 
programs to ensure that the community is well 
equipped to respond in the event of an 
emergency in and outside of the home. These programs provide smoke alarms, carbon monoxide detectors, second-story 
escape ladders and fire prevention and education programs in the community for adults, children, and seniors. Flint Fire 
reaches over 600 students (K-3rd grade) each year with our Fire Safety House initiative and over 200 students (4th - 6th 
grade) each year. 

By introducing inner-city youth to a career in the fire service and providing training in its application, FFD is assisting in the 
improvement of the city’s economic condition.  Career development will enable FFD to provide highly trained community 
members who are self-sustaining, responsible, and employable. FFD employs highly trained State of Michigan-certified 
trainers to conduct Fire and EMS courses. All Fire personnel are State of Michigan Certified as Emergency Medical 
Technicians or Paramedics. The department also participates in career fairs in schools and colleges. 

Through our First Aid and Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) programs, FFD is assisting in the development of skills to 
handle crises.  Courses in CPR, First Aid, Automated External Defibrillator (AED) and Fire Safety are conducted in local 
churches, schools, senior centers, and neighborhood associations throughout the community.   FFD believes in making 
community members feel safe with what they can control.  
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Business and Community Services 
 

The Department of Business and 
Community Services, previously known as 
the Planning and Development 
Department, through partnerships with 
businesses, local non-profits, other units of 
local government, and citizens, continues 
Flint’s transformation into a safe, healthy, 
and sustainable city. They achieve these 
goals through multiple divisions 
(Community Services, Business Services, 
Operations, and Building Safety 
Inspections) that work independently and 
collaboratively, sharing the Department’s 
vision as a resource for redevelopment of commercial, residential, and community development projects, and providing 
services that reflect the needs of its citizens. 
 

The Business Services Division is comprised of the divisions of Zoning, Economic Development, and Licensing; all crucial 
components to building Flint’s fiscal ecosystem.  The Business Services team leads all phases of new development as well 
as updates to existing structures from concept phase through post-construction review. Their goal is to provide a 
streamlined development process integrating internal teams, external partners, and applicants, allowing new projects to 
flourish. This team supports five boards/commissions including the Planning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals, 
Historic District Commission, Economic Development Corporation, and the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority. Through 
internal programs and partnerships with their respective boards, this team serves as the principal for updating zoning 
ordinances, updating and complying with the Comprehensive and Capital Improvement Plans, as well as preserving 
historical structures within the City. The goal of this team is to direct neighborhood stabilization, residential and 
commercial growth, and guide the revitalization of modernizing Flint’s economic footprint.  

The Community Services Division encompassing Community Development, Neighborhood Implementation, Parks, and 
Housing continues to be an essential part of the City of Flint’s mission. This division oversees Federal grants and 
neighborhood initiatives that support community development and housing needs while working to enhance quality of 
life across the city.  

The Community Services staff manages federal grant programs including CDBG, ESG, HOME, HOME-ARP, and Choice, 
overseeing distribution, monitoring compliance and maintaining required documentation. The Community Development 
Block Grant program addresses public services, blight elimination, housing improvements, and economic development 
through strategic allocation and oversight of subrecipient agreements. The Emergency Solutions Grant program focuses 
on preventing homelessness and supporting those experiencing housing instability through rapid re-housing and 
emergency shelter operations.  

Staff coordinate with contractors and community partners to implement housing rehabilitation, neighborhood 
improvement projects, and parks programming through Flint. This team processes residents’ concerns, handles contract  

approvals, and manages budgets for various initiatives while supporting citywide planning efforts. Working across 
departments, they ensure successful project implementation while maintaining compliance with federal, state, and local  
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Business and Community Services, continued 

requirements. Looking ahead, the division is preparing to launch several new initiatives: HOME-ARP scattered site project, 
ARPA Roof Repair Program, and Down Payment Assistance Program launching in 2026.  

The Building and Safety Inspections team is responsible for protecting the health and welfare of the community through 
building plan review, inspections, permitting, and enforcement of safe and compliant structures. This division works 
directly with the Business and Community Services team, ensuring all proper codes and ordinances are complied with. 
The division consists of state-licensed inspectors who ensure all buildings in Flint are safe for residents, employees, and 
visitors.  

The Office of Blight Elimination and Neighborhood Stabilization works to keep the City beautiful. The office provides 
cleanup crews, dumpsters, and supplies to residents planning to clean up their properties. Beginning in 2020, the City 
renewed its campaign to fight blight. 
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Office of the Ombudsperson 
 

The 2018 City Charter created the Ethics 
and Accountability Board to investigate 
complaints against public servants and city 
agencies for failure to adequately perform 
services as required by the City of Flint 
Charter. The board is also responsible for 
appointing an Ombudsperson. While the 
City used to have an Ombudsperson, the 
position was cut in 2011. The new charter 
guarantees $250,000 in funding for the 
department. 

Flint residents can file complaints with the 
Ombudsperson concerning issues with the City government. The Ombudsperson is then responsible for investigating these 
complaints. These complaints can range from problems with City services to ethical complaints about City employees. In 
addition to responding to complaints, it is the role and duty of the Ethics and Accountability Board and the Ombudsperson 
to conduct performance audits to ensure that the city government is operating efficiently and effectively, seek to have 
provisions of the City of Flint Charter enforced, and provide recommendations when a pattern and practice of misconduct 
is identified. 
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Major Street & Local Street Funds 
 

The Major and Local Street Funds account for the maintenance and improvement activities for streets within the City. 
Funding is primarily through state‐shared gas and weight taxes.  Vehicle registration fees provide an additional source of 
revenue for the State of Michigan.  The revenue generated is then distributed among counties and cities in Michigan.   

The Street funds are part of the Transportation Division of the City’s Department of Public Works (DPW).  The 
Transportation Division is responsible for managing much of the public infrastructure of the City.  Oversight includes 
planning, design, maintenance, and construction of major and local street systems and bridges.  Transportation 
encompasses three operational divisions: Transportation Administration, Traffic Engineering, and Street Maintenance.   

The Administrative staff issues Metro Act Permits that grant telecommunications providers access to and ongoing use of 
the public right-of-way.  Administrative staff also manage the local Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) which 
involves planning, financing, and constructing major street road projects which are typically funded with federal pass-
through dollars, State contributions, and local revenues which pay for the local share of project costs. 

The Traffic Engineering Division promotes pedestrian and traffic safety and utilizes the best practices and innovative 
approaches to perform traffic control maintenance activities.  The division installs, maintains, repairs, and utilizes traffic 
control devices to facilitate the efficient movement of vehicles and people and to improve traffic flow.  Traffic 
Engineering’s primary functions involve the design, construction, maintenance, and historical archiving of all traffic signals, 
signs, and pavement markings within the City. 

The Street Maintenance Division is responsible for performing maintenance and preservation activities within the public 
right-of-way.  Street Maintenance currently maintains 152.32 miles of major streets and 353.89 miles of local streets.  
Maintenance of city-owned streets includes paving, pothole patching, repairing pavement breaks, preventative 
maintenance, plowing, and sweeping.  The City is responsible for winter maintenance of local streets. 

The state of Michigan collects and distributes proceeds from the various transaction taxes and fees and distributes part 
of those monies to local governments. The formula to distribute money was passed in 1951 and is known generally as Act 
51.   In 2025, the Michigan legislature made major changes to the gas and weight tax.  The state eliminated the 6 percent 
sales tax on gasoline and instead raised the gasoline tax to. After some deductions, 21.9 percent of the funding is 
distributed to cities and villages for the preservation and construction of roads. The formula is based on population and 
street and road mileage.   

The major and local street budgets are balanced over the budget horizon.  This proposed budget calls for an ongoing 
transfer from the major streets fund to the local streets fund as is allowed under Michigan law.  
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Major & Local Street Funds, continued 
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Public Safety Fund 
 

The Public Safety Fund accounts for a special property tax levy approved by voters to provide support for public safety 
departments.  This millage allows both the Police and Fire Departments to hire additional workers to keep the city safe. 
The proposed public safety fund is balanced and retains a positive fund balance over this proposed budget and the five-
year projections. 
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Neighborhood Policing Fund 
 

The Neighborhood Policing Fund accounts for a special property tax levy approved by voters to provide additional police 
protection for neighborhoods.  Neighborhood Policing is a specific subsection of the Patrol Bureau designed to be 
especially accessible and responsible to the people of Flint.  These officers are there to build relationships with 
community members and develop a nuanced understanding of needs.  This practice has become more popular across 
the country in recent years as cities have realized the benefits it offers both police departments and the residents, they 
serve by building mutual trust and understanding, and the City of Flint takes pride in being one of the earliest adopters 
of neighborhood policing. 

The proposed neighborhood policing budget is balanced in the next fiscal year and over the five-year projections 
horizon. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

32 

Parks and Recreation Fund                             
 

The Parks and Recreation Fund accounts for the annual tax levy used to enhance City parks and recreation services. 
Parks serve as valuable spaces for residents and community members to gather, relax, exercise, and play. They play a 
crucial role in attracting new residents, businesses, and investments. Research has indicated that parks and open spaces 
not only increase neighboring property values but also provide essential environmental services such as stormwater and 
carbon dioxide absorption, while mitigating urban heat islands. 

The tax levy stands as the sole dedicated funding source for parks administration and operations. Most of the millage 
funds are allocated to support the City's 70 parks and recreational facilities, with a focus on projects aligned with the 
goals and objectives of the Parks and Recreation Master Plan. These goals, determined through community visioning 
sessions and meetings, aim for an extensive network of safe, accessible, and ecologically sustainable Parks and Open 
Spaces. 

The Parks and Recreation Staff actively collaborate with community partners to implement projects and secure 
resources necessary for the City's Park system. In addition to the millage fund, staff members diligently seek alternative 
funding sources to supplement their budget. Partnerships with local block clubs, community groups, and major 
institutions like Genesee County Parks & Recreation Commission, Keep Genesee County Beautiful, Friends of Berston, 
and the Police Activities League are crucial in supporting ongoing maintenance and providing additional resources for 
projects. 

The proposed parks and recreation budget is balanced. The FY 26-27 proposes to transfer $400,000 of city dollars into 
this fund to sustain operations.  This transfer is then continued in our proposed financial projections through FY 30-31. 
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Street Lights Fund 
 

The Street Lights Fund accounts for a special assessment fee that supports the City’s street lighting costs, including 
electricity and maintenance. To calculate the assessment, the City divides the street-lighting budgeted expenditures by 
the number of City parcels. The proposed streetlight budget is balanced, and the special assessment for streetlights 
remains at $64.18. 
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Rubbish Collection Fund 
 

The Waste Collection Fund accounts for a special property tax assessment allowed to provide waste management services, 
including weekly trash service, seasonal compost collection, and biweekly recycling pickup. To calculate the assessment, 
the City divides the waste-collection budgeted expenditures by the number of households (residential parcels). The 
Department of Public Works is responsible for monitoring the activities of the City’s contracted waste collection services.  
The proposed rubbish collection budget is balanced for FY 26-27, and the special assessment for waste collection remains 
the same at $210.56 in FY 2027. 
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EDA Revolving Loan Fund 
 

The EDA Revolving Loan Fund accounts for monies received from the Economic Development Administration. The grant 
was used to establish a revolving loan fund to loan money to economic development projects that meet program criteria.  

 

 

 



 
 

36 

Building Inspection Fund 
 

The Building Inspection Fund accounts for the operating revenues and expenditures of the City's code inspection and 
building inspection department in accordance with the State Construction Code Act of 1999 (PA 245 of 1999). The 
department issues all necessary building permits and has a team of state-licensed inspectors to ensure the safety and 
well-being of residents. The Building Inspection fund’s proposed FY 26-27 budget is balanced. 
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Drug Law Enforcement Fund 
 

The Drug Law Enforcement Fund accounts for proceeds from the sale of confiscated property seized in drug-related 
crimes.  The revenue budget for forfeitures is not adopted but amended as revenue is received.    
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General Debt Service Fund 
 

The General Debt Service Fund accounts for resources accumulated to pay bonds. The funds are transferred from the 
Public Improvement fund. The proposed FY 26-27 general debt service fund is balanced. 
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Public Improvement Fund  
 

The Public Improvement Fund accounts for the annual tax levy reserved by Section 7, 201 of the City Charter for capital 
improvements and servicing of general obligation debt.  These funds will allow us to make much-needed improvements 
to City Hall and other public buildings.  This fund is proposed to have a one-time transfer of General Fund ARPA dollars 
in FY 26-27 of $4.7 million to finance the public safety training center. 
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Enterprise Funds 
 

Enterprise funds account for activities for which a user fee is charged for the goods or services received based on that 
usage. The City has two enterprise funds: Sewer and Water. These funds are part of the Utilities division of the City's 
Department of Public Works (DPW). 
 
City of Flint – Enterprise Funds 
Sewer Fund (590) 
Water Fund (591) 
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Enterprise Funds, Continued 
 
The DPW is focused on balancing the maintenance needs of Flint's aging infrastructure and tightening budget constraints.  
Operated from the Water Service Center (WSC), the Water Distribution and Sewer Maintenance divisions supply water to 
Flint homes and deliver sewage to the Water Pollution Control (WPC) facility. In addition, they are responsible for repairing 
the water, sanitary, and storm sewer lines throughout the City. The City has approximately 600 miles of sanitary sewers, 
350 miles of storm sewers, and 600 miles of water mains. 
 
The City water and sewer services are funded by the utility bills paid by city residents. There are no prosed rate changes 
for the sewer and water system in this budget. The sewer and water funds are balanced for FY 26-27 and FY 27-28 and are 
projected to be balanced through FY 2030-31. The sewer system has a large fund balance to the ongoing capital projects 
and this fund balance will be drawn down. 
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Sewer Fund 
 
The Sewer Fund accounts for the activities of 
the City of Flint, sanitary and storm lines.  The 
Water Service Center (WSC) division is 
responsible for the sewer collections system.  
The Sewer Department is responsible for 
rivers, creeks, culverts, etc.  We clear creeks, 
trenches and repair our own storm system.  
We also maintain the sanitary lines revolving 
commercial, industrial, and domestic.  We 
are closely monitored by the Michigan 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, 
and Energy and the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency.  All spills must be 
reported to the above agency, along with 
maintaining our sanitary and storm system.  
MS4 Municipal Stormwater (MS4) has a lot of 
demands.   
 
The City of Flint has: 
570 miles of sanitary lines/12,000 sanitary manholes 
 
350 miles of storm lines/7,250 storm manholes 
 
14,962 storm catch basins 
 
345 outfalls           
 
The Water Pollution Control (WPC) division is responsible for the City's municipal wastewater treatment facility. WPC 
treats all industrial, commercial, and domestic (residential) wastewater. All treated water discharged to the Flint River 
must be checked for quality and meet rigorous standards set and enforced by the Michigan Department of Environment, 
Great Lakes, and Energy and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

  

The plant is designed to treat 50 million gallons per day (MGD), and its maximum daily flow capacity is 75 MGD. The 
facilities include: 

-          The treatment plant 

-          2 pumping stations on the plant site 

-          1 remote pumping station 

-          7 remote lift stations 

  

The WPC facility has been undergoing several upgrades and rehabilitation projects. The following projects have been 
completed. The influent structure, which distributes the water to the plant, and the Battery A and Battery B grit removal 
systems, the aeration system (secondary biological treatment) replaced the old 1750 horsepower blowers with energy  
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Sewer Fund, continued 
 

efficient turbo blowers to reduce costs. Several mechanical repairs and equipment upgrades are being made to improve 
energy efficiency including a waste unloading station, Battery B secondary flow controls, and replacement of a pump at 
the Third Avenue Pumping Station.  The rehabilitation of the Third Avenue Force Main to the WPC is currently under 
construction. 
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Water Fund 
 
The Water Fund accounts for the City's water distribution and treatment system activities. The Water Treatment Plant 
(WTP) division operates the water supply and limited treatment system, including two drinking water reservoirs, one 
elevated tower, three pump stations, three dams on the Flint River, and the water quality testing laboratory. In addition, 
Flint currently purchases treated Lake Huron Water from Great Lakes Water Authority as its primary water source.  The 
City buys and blends a small amount of backup water from Genesee County Drain Commission (GCDC) as a secondary 
water source. 
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Water Fund, continued 
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Positions Summary 
FULL-TIME AUTHORIZED POSITIONS        
  FY2026  FY2027 FY2028 

  Amend.  Proposed Forecasted       
GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   63   71 71 
Blight  14   20 20 
City Administrator  4   4 4 
City Council  4   4 4 
Clerk's Office  8   8 8 
Human Resources  7   7 7 
Law Department  10   12 12 
Mayor's Office  13   13 13 
Ombudsperson   3   3 3 

       
POLICE    162   162 162 
Police Officers   116   116 116 
Civilians   46   46 46 

       
FIRE   95   95 95 

       

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS   178   184 184 
DPW/Transportation Admin. (incl. Engineering)   5   5 5 
Streets  32   33 33 
Traffic Engineering  9   10 10 
Utilities Admin.  5   5 5 
Water Pollution Control  39   43 43 
Water Treatment Plant  23   23 23 
Water Service Center   65   65 65 

    .  
BUSINESS & COMMUNITY SERVICES   65   71 71 
Business Services   26   27 27 
Operations & Finance  9   9 9 
Community Services  10   10 10 
Community Resource Centers  2   2 2 
Community Services - Resilience & Sustainability   18   23 23 

       
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   70   74 74 
Assessing   9   9 9 
Facilities Maintenance  7   8 8 
Finance  12   13 13 
Fleet Services  10   11 11 
Information Technology  10   10 10 
Purchasing  2   3 3 
Treasurer   20   20 20 

TOTALS  633  657 657 
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PART-TIME AUTHORIZED POSITIONS  

  FY2026  FY2027 FY2028 

  Amend.  Proposed Forecasted       
GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   15   16 16 
City Administrator  1   1 1 
City Council  9   9 9 
Human Resources  1   1 1 
Law Department  1   2 2 
Mayor's Office  2   2 2 
Ombudsperson and Human Relations Comm.   1   1 1 

       
POLICE    39   39 39 
Police Officers   16   16 16 
Civilians  1   1 1 
Crossing Guards (seasonal)   22   22 22 

       
       
FIRE   1   11 11 

       
       
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS   29   29 29 
DPW/Transportation Admin. (incl. Engineering)   1   1 1 
Streets  19   19 19 
Traffic Engineering  1   1 1 
Water Pollution Control  3   3 3 
Water Service Center   5   5 5 

      
    .  
BUSINES & COMMUNITY SERVICES   9   10 10 
Building & Safety   3   3 3 
Operations & Finance  1   1 1 
Community Services  1   1 1 
Communtiy Resource Centers  3   3 3 
Public Health Services   1   2 2 

       
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION   10   9 9 
Assessing   2   2 2 
Finance  3   2 2 
Treasurer   5   5 5 

TOTALS   103   114 114 
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Position Summary, continued 
 
 

Fund  Description Governance Police Fire 
Public Works 

Transportation 

Public 
Works 

Utilities 

Business & 
Community 

Svc. 

Finance 
& 

Admin. Total 

101 General Fund 63.65 121.63 73.00 0.35 0.20 20.16 51.00 329.99 

202 Major Streets  0.25     25.40 0.20     25.85 

203 Local Streets 4.25     19.84 0.20     24.29 

205 Public Safety   22.00 22.00         44.00 

207 Neighborhood 
Policing   11.00           11.00 

208 Parks & 
Recreation           0.80   0.80 

219 Street Lights  0.50     0.10       0.60 

226 Waste 
Collection       0.92       0.92 

249 Building 
Inspection            18.05   18.05 

265 Drug Law 
Enforcement               0.00 

279 HUD Grants  3.00       7.52   10.52 

282 CARES Act 
Grants 

         1.43   1.43 

288 Opioid 
Settlement 0.25         17.00   17.25 

296 Other Grants 1.10 4.37       6.04   11.51 

590 Sewer       0.43 74.70     75.13 

591 Water       0.53 60.70     61.23 

627 Fringe Benefits 1.00           1.00 2.00 

636 IT Services            10.00 10.00 

661 Fleet Services        0.43     11.00 11.43 

677 Self-Insurance       1.00 1.00 

Total Positions 71.00 162.00 95.00 48.00 136.00 71.00 74.00 657.00 
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